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Field Crops

There were 3.1 days suitable for fieldwork in Michigan
during the week ending November 29, according to the
Great Lakes Regional office of the National Agricultural
Statistics Service. Snow cover from the previous week’s
storm followed by rain late in the week kept most operators
out of the fields for most of the week. Corn harvest was all
but complete in most areas of the State; freezing and
thawing kept the ground too soft to finish harvesting the
remaining corn. Sugarbeet harvest was completed this
week, with the last load of beets received on November 28.
Although a record setting year is anticipated, recent warm
temperatures have caused concern for long term storage.
Winter wheat stands continued to look good. Other
activities for the week included tiling, fall tillage,
monitoring stored grain, clearing snow, cleaning, repairing,
winterizing, and putting away equipment, completing year-
end bookwork, and planning for 2016.

Soil Moisture: Week Ending 11/29/15

Very
Item short Short | Adequate | Surplus
(percent) | (percent) | (percent) | (percent)
Topsoil moisture............... 0 2 72 26
Subsoil moisture............... 1 12 77 10

This issue concludes the weekly reports for the 2015 season.
We would like to express our appreciation for the work done
by our many reporters, whose time and effort made this
publication possible and ensured an up-to-date and accurate
representation of Michigan Agriculture.

Reports will be issued monthly during the winter season.
Anticipated release dates for Monthly Crop Weather are:
Monday, January 4, 2016
Monday, February 1, 2016
Monday, February 29, 2016
Monday, March 28, 2016
Weekly reports will resume in April 2016.

THANK YOU!

&  ys. Drought Monitor

Michigan

Winter Wheat Condition
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Crop Condition: Week Ending 11/29/15
Crop Very Poor Fair Good | Excellent
poor
(percent) | (percent) | (percent) | (percent) | (percent)
Winter Wheat ........... 1 2 18 61 18
Crop Progress: Week Ending 11/29/15
Percent Completed
Crop/Activity This Last Last | 5 Year
week week year | average
Days Suitable for Fieldwork.. 3.1 4.4 - -
Corn Harvested for Grain ...... 96 94 76 93
Alfalfa Hay 4th Cutting.......... 80 76 NA NA
Other Hay 4th Cutting ........... 83 81 NA NA
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Weather Summary for Michigan prepared by AWIS.com from NWS preliminary data

For the Period November 23,

STATION

10 Western UP
Clarksburg
Hancock Houghto
Ironwood Ag
Marquette Ag
Menominee AP
Norway

Paulding
Stambaugh

10 Eastern UP
Chatham Exp Far
Garden Corners
Manistique WWTP
Moran

Newberry Luce A
Rudyard 4N
Sault Ste Marie
20 Northwest LP
Antrim Co Arpt
Beulah 7SSW
Cadillac WWTP
East Jordan 2NW
Kalkaska Ag
Lake City Exp F
NW Michigan Res
Pellston Regnl
Traverse City M
30 Northeast LP
Alpena Co Regio
Atlanta SWNW
Hale 5SsSW

Mio WWTP

Rogers City NO2
Vanderbilt

West Branch

2015 to November 29,

2015

LAST WEEK WEATHER SUMMARY DATA| April 1, 2015 - November 29,

TEMPERATURE

HI LO AVG DFEN

41 4 24 -7
43 13 27 +1
41 5 25 42
46 16 31 +2
48 14 32 +2
44 10 28 +3
41 4 24 +2
40 0 24 +2

45 12 28 40
47 15 30 -2
46 17 29 +0
48 14 31 -3
46 15 30 +2
47 15 29 42
47 19 33 +5

52 18 34 +3
53 18 35 +1
55 13 31 +2
51 19 33 +0
53 16 31 +2
55 13 32 +3
53 26 35 +4
52 14 33 +3
52 20 32 -2

56 15 33 +3
53 12 29 -2
53 12 30 -2
55 12 31 +0
52 20 33 +2
52 15 31 +3
55 15 30 -2

40 West Central LP

Fremont 4WSW
Hart 3WSW
Ludington Mason
Muskegon Co AP
50 Central LP
Alma Ag

Big Rapids_ WTR
Gladwin

Mount Pleasant
0il City 3E
Reed City WWTP

56 21 36 +4
55 16 35 +3
56 16 37 +5
56 18 38 +3

58 19 35 +3
55 13 32 40
52 15 32 +1
58 17 35 +3
55 18 33 -3
55 13 32 +2

60 East Central LP

Auburn_ 2NE

Bad Axe Ag
Saginaw_ NO3
Sandusky

Vassar

70 Southwest LP
Allendale
Benton Harbor A
Bloomingdale
Dowagiac

East Grand Rapi
Kalamazoo Intl
80 South Central

59 18 35 +0
61 17 36 +3
58 17 36 +0
58 17 39 +5
60 12 35 +1

59 21 36 +0
62 20 39 +4
61 17 37 +3
61 15 36 +2
59 19 36 +2
60 20 38 +2
LP

Battle Creek 5N
Charlotte WWTP
Coldwater Branc
Hastings
Hillsdale Ag
Lansing

Owosso_ WWTP
Three Rivers Ag
90 Southeast LP
Burton
Farmington
Grosse Pte Farm
Lapeer WWTP
Newport 4SSE
Richmond 4NNW
Saline WWTP
Tipton

Whitmore Lake
Yale

Summary based on NWS data. DEN = Departure from Normal. Precipitation (rain or melted snow/ice)
inches. Air Temperatures in Degrees Fahrenheit.

Copyright 2015: Agricultural Weather Information Service,

59 18 36 +2
60 16 35 +2
61 15 37 +4
59 17 36 +3
59 15 35 +2
60 18 37 +3
59 18 36 +3
62 16 36 +3

60 12 35 +1
59 15 35 -3
58 23 39 +2
59 15 35 +2
57 21 39 +2
56 11 35 -2
60 9 34 =2
60 13 34 -2
59 14 35 +0
58 13 34 +0

PRECIPITATION 4IN|
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.33
.22
.52
.43
.07
.52
.35
.33

.45
.48
.53
.02
.48
.65
.71

.48
.70
.10
.23
.15
.64
.22
.04
.53

.56
.74
.72
.84
.55
.05
.82

.36
.95
.62
.72

.76
.21
.17
.78
.53
.22

.80
.75
.61
.81
.53

.17
.01
.07
.04
.14
.61

.69
.82
.54
.84
.78
.75
.76
.79

.94
.69
.59
.89
.37
.78
.58
.53
.60

AVG|
————————————— SOIL| —————————————
DAYS TEMP| TOTAL DFN DYS
[ ___| ____________
3 | 19.28 -=3.10 90
3 | 18.06 -=3.24 97
3 | 30.81 +3.66 106
1 | 21.63 -0.75 99
3 | 13.99 -10.82 80
2 | 28.11 +3.67 87
4 | 20.36 -3.93 116
1 | 25.35 -0.03 101
1 | 24.69 +0.35 109
3 | 28.93 +6.88 94
3 | 20.85 -1.88 82
4 | 22.75 +2.19 91
4 | 18.57 =-4.72 107
4 | 22.43 =-1.25 90
3 | 21.60 -3.40 86
5 | 11.88 -10.36 112
5 | 28.10 +2.88 100
4 | 27.96 +2.75 111
3 | 24.59 -0.16 90
2 | 24.66 -0.05 99
4 | 27.20 +3.09 98
4 421 20.66 -1.58 88
4 | 23.91 +2.66 94
4 | 23.92 -0.06 94
3 | 17.55 =3.72 90
3 | 23.38 +3.79 85
2 | 25.21 +2.69 88
4 | 24.24 +3.72 95
1 | 18.12 =-3.34 67
4 | 21.80 -1.40 88
2 | 26.96 +3.34 99
3 | 31.82 +6.65 79
5 | 27.23 +0.50 97
5 | 20.61 -=5.16 102
4 | 27.08 +3.10 86
3 | 27.89 +3.33 90
5 | 30.95 +4.89 105
3 | 23.98 +0.27 87
4 | 22.24 -=-2.32 111
5 | 29.59 +5.90 87
4 | 31.78 +6.97 103
4 | 30.34 +6.65 101
4 | 26.52 +2.24 101
3 | 25.50 +0.95 87
3 | 21.92 -0.29 74
3 | 24.92 +0.43 101
3 | 27.15 -=-0.35 102
3 | 24.30 -=-3.50 86
3 | 29.98 +0.87 84
3 | 31.59 +2.15 106
3 | 29.13 +0.97 100
3 | 28.06 -0.20 93
2 | 32.62 +5.64 107
3 | 27.84 +1.90 105
3 | 18.72 -8.35 109
3 | 25.93 -1.24 95
3 | 28.13 -0.11 104
3 | 28.99 +5.11 98
3 | 24.95 +1.48 102
3 | 28.96 +0.87 94
4 | 24.62 +0.42 106
3 | 24.69 +0.23 87
2 | 26.18 +0.77 84
4 | 24.39 +0.06 95
2 | 27.73 +2.09 96
3 | 30.14 +6.58 89
3 | 28.90 +3.55 98
3 | 26.77 +0.68 85
4 | 24.13 +2.32 91
4 | 26.12 +3.91 94
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1512
1846
1833
1851
2252
2107
1702
1608

1813
1788
1565
1762
1836
1540
1990

2329
2437
2261
2169
2130
2093
2533
2106
2341

2333
1939
2001
2203
2093
1892
2210

2396
2403
2579
2876

2527
2267
2659
2860
2104
2110

2570
2521
2850
2928
2500

2590
2869
2860
2864
2699
3149

2784
2653
2938
2640
2734
2956
2730
2765

2562
2676
2908
2713
3099
2850
2741
2833
2592
2343

PRECIPITATION GDD BASE 50F

-227
+292
+255
+112

-10
+206
+181
+281

+172

=77
+132

-87
+144
+124
+575

+511
+284
+497
+167
+422
+332
+715
+411
+165

+643

+41
+110
+298
+303
+369
+192

+362
+276
+348
+572

+158

+91
+580
+520
-641
+219

-175
+411
+39
+582
+45

-3
+341
+460
+305
+164
+218

+262
+272
+484
+232
+365
+583
+428
+266

+184
-269
-32
+453
-12
+261
-42
+256
+125
-3

2015

in

Normals period 1971-2000 Used in DFN calculations.
For more weather information visit www.awis.com or call 1-888-798-9955.
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